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An Introduction to the American Legal System, Government, and Constitution
introduces the reader to the basic structures of government that inform the
everyday thinking of lawyers in America. It presents historical and contemporary
events that demonstrate how the American government has accommodated
social progress while maintaining the rule of law in an ever-changing and highly
diverse nation.

Chapter 1 presents a brief history of the Constitution of the United States. It
explains the historical events and philosophical doctrines that influenced the
colonists’ efforts to seek independence from England and, as thirteen colonies,
unite as one nation under the Constitution. Chapters 2, 3, and 4 examine the
distribution of powers among the three branches of the federal government.
Chapter 2 describes the organizational structure, powers, and limitations on
the powers of the legislative branch. Chapter 3 examines the executive branch
and the nature of presidential authority. Chapter 4 explains the organization of
the judicial branch, its jurisdictional authority, and its role in developing national
policy.

Chapter 5 presents the constitutional principles of separation of powers,
checks and balances, and federalism by examining how these doctrines have
influenced the relationships among the three branches of government. Chapter
6 presents First Amendment principles that affect the relationships between the
rights and responsibilities of American citizens, and the powers, and restraints
on the powers, of the government.

Chapter 7 explains how the federal and state judicial systems operate, and the
relationships between the two systems. Chapter 8 examines the criminal law
system and the due process protections the government must provide to criminal
defendants.

XV



Acknowledgmeﬁ ’

The author wishes to express her gratitude to the numerous people whose
valuable contributions made this book possible: Editors and proofreaders Mat-
thew A. Rooney, Eileen Clabby, Susan Hilkevitch, and Terrence Flynn; anony-
mous reviewers and Anne Abramson, Barry Kozak, and Arthur Acevedo, who,
on behalf of Wolters Kluwer offered commentaries and critiques to improve the
subject matter and organization of the book; Cindy Uh, Developmental Editor at
The Froebe Group; Carianne King, Production Editor at The Froebe Group, and
Carol McGeehan, Publisher of Wolters Kluwer Legal Education.

The author is grateful for permission to reprint material from the following
sources:

“Daniel Ellsberg,” photograph. Hulton Archive / Stringer / Getty Images. Rep-
rinted by permission of Getty Images.

“Gideon at 50,” photograph. Associated Press / Wide World Photos. Reprinted
by permission of AP Images.

“Remembering 9-11 — The World Trade Center Tragedy,” photograph. Debra L
Rothenberg / FilmMagic / Getty Images. Reprinted by permission of Getty
Images.

“US Flag and Constitution,” photograph. John-Mark Odero / Alamy. Reprinted
by permission of Alamy.

“Wallace Integration,” photograph. AP Photo. Reprinted by permission of AP
Images.

“West Face of the United States Supreme Court Building in Washington, D.C.,”
photograph. CC-BY-SA-3.0/Matt H. Wade at Wikipedia; http://en.wikipedia.org/
wiki/User:UpstateNYer; http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-sa/3.0. Rep-
rinted by permission of Matt H. Wade.

“World Trade Center Attacked,” photograph. Robert Giroux / Getty Images.
Reprinted by permission of Getty Images.

Xvii




An Introduction to the American
Legal System, Government,

and Constitution



Summary of Conteni

Table of Contents Xi
Preface Xv
Acknowledgements Xvii
Chapter 1 A Brief History of the Constitution of the United States 1
Chapter 2 Article I: The Legislative Branch 15
Chapter 3 Article II: The Executive Branch 47
Chapter 4 Article Ill: The Judicial Branch 79
Chapter 5 The Constitutional Doctrines of Separation of Powers,

Checks and Balances, and Federalism 103
Chapter 6 First Amendment Constitutional Rights 133
Chapter 7 The American Litigation System 165
Chapter 8 The Criminal Litigation Process 187
Appendices
Appendix A The Constitution of the United States 223
Appendix B The Declaration of Independence 237
Appendix C  United States of America (Map) 243
Glossary 245
Bibliography 257
Table of Cases 265
Index 269




Table of Coﬁte it

Preface Y
Acknowledgements XVii

Chapter 1 ~ A Brief History of the Constitution
of the United States

Constitutional History 1
The Declaration of Independence 2
The Revolutionary War 3
The Articles of Confederation 4
The Constitutional Convention 5
The Constitutional Plan of Government 8
Ratifying the Constitution 9
The Bill of Rights 10
CHAPTER 1 QUESTIONS 13
Chapter 2 + Article I: The Legislative Branch

Article | Section 1: Congress 15
Article | Section 2: The House of Representatives 16
Representative Terms of Office 16
Representative Qualifications 16
House Vacancies 21
House Leadership 21

House Impeachment Power 21




X Table of Contents

Article | Section 3: The Senate
Senatorial Qualifications
Senatorial Leadership
Senatorial Impeachment Power

Article | Section 4: Elections and Annual Meetings

Article | Section 5: Internal Congressional Governance
Congressional Records
Congressional Adjournment

Article | Section 6: Compensation and Immunity from Arrest
Congressional Immunity
Prohibitions Against Non Congressional Appointments

Article | Section 7: Revenue Bills, the Legislative Process,
and the Presidential Veto

Legislative Committees

How a Bill Is Enacted into Law

Article | Section 8: Enumerated and Implied Powers of Congress
The Power to Tax
The Power to Regulate Commerce
Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States
United States v. Lopez
The Power to Establish Naturalization Laws
The Power to Establish Bankruptcy Laws
The Powers to Coin Money and Develop Standards for
Weights and Measures
The Power to Protect Intellectual Property
The Power to Establish a Federal Court System
Military Power
The Power to Command the Militia
The Power to Make All Laws Necessary and Proper to Execute
Congress’s Enumerated Powers
McCulloch v. Maryland

Article | Section 9: Limitations on Congressional Powers
Article | Section 10: Limitations on State Powers
CHAPTER 2 QUESTIONS

22
22
22
23

24

24
25
25

25
26
26

26
26
27

30
32
32
33
36
37
38

38
38
38
39
39

39
40

42

45



Table of Contents

Chapter 3 ~ Article II: The Executive Branch

Article Il Section 1: The Office of the President and Vice President
Clinton v. Jones

The Electoral College

Presidential Qualifications

Removal and Succession of the President

Presidential Compensation

Presidential Oath of Office

Article Il Section 2: Presidential Powers

Presidential Power to Administer the Executive Branch
Presidential Pardon Power

Presidential Treaty Power

Presidential Appointment Power

Presidential Recess Appointment Power

Article Il Section 3: Presidential Duties
The President’s Duty to Convene and Adjourn Congress
Presidential Diplomatic Duties
Presidential Law Enforcement Duties
United States v. Nixon

Article Il Section 4: Impeachment

CHAPTER 3 QUESTIONS

Chapter 4 ~ Article III: The Judicial Branch

Article 11l Section 1: The Establishment of the Federal Judicial System
Federal District Courts
Federal Circuit Courts of Appeals
The United States Supreme Court
Opinions
Precedent
Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka
Judicial Independence
Judicial Compensation

xi

47
48
54
57
57
59
59

59
63
66
66
66
67

67
68
68
69
72

75
76

79
80
80
82
83
84
85
89
89



xii Table of Contents

Article Ill Section 2: Federal Jurisdiction
Supreme Court Jurisdiction

Marbury v. Madison
Constitutional Interpretation
Criminal Trials

Article Ill Section 3: Treason
The Court’s Role in Making National Policy

CHAPTER 4 QUESTIONS

Chapter 5 + The Constitutional Doctrines
of Separation of Powers, Checks and Balances,
and Federalism

Checks and Balances and Separation of Powers: The War Powers
Youngstown Sheet & Tube v. Sawyer
Rasul v. Bush
Hamdi v. Rumsfeld

Contemporary Federalism
The Civil War and the Post Civil War Constitutional Amendments
The Supremacy Clause and Medical Marijuana
The Full Faith and Credit Clause and Same-Sex Marriage
Goodridge v. Department of Public Health
Robicheaux v. James D. Caldwell

CHAPTER 5 QUESTIONS

Chapter 6 * First Amendment Constitutional
Rights

The First Amendment

Freedom of Religion
Wisconsin v. Yoder
United States v. Lee

89
90
92
95
97

97
98

100

104
105
109
112

120
120
123
123
125
128

130

134
134
135
139



Table of Contents xiii

Freedom of Speech 141
Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District 142
Morse v. Frederick 147
Freedom of the Press 151
New York Times Co. v. United States 153
In re: Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller 158
CHAPTER 6 QUESTIONS 160

Chapter 7 ~ The American Litigation System

Organization of the State and Federal Court Systems 166
The Litigation Process 168
Trial Courts 168
The Courtroom 168
The Judges 169
The Lawyers 169
The Parties 170
The Proceedings 171
The Evidence 176

People of the State of New York v. Belge 177
The Jury 178
Appellate Courts 179
The Appeal Process 179
Opinions 180
Supreme Courts 180

George W. Bush v. Albert Gore, . 182
CHAPTER 7 QUESTIONS 184

Chapter 8 ~ The Criminal Litigation Process

Constitutional Provisions 187
What Is a Crime? 188
Pre Trial Proceedings 190

Search and Arrest Warrants 190



Xiv Table of Contents

Grand Jury Proceedings and Preliminary Hearings
Criminal Defense Attorneys
Gideon v. Wainwright
Arrest
Clarence Gideon’s In Forma Pauperis Petition
Bail Hearing
Arraignment Hearing
Plea Bargaining

Trial Proceedings
Speedy and Public Trial
Criminal Juries

Opening Statements
Presentation of Evidence
Closing Arguments

Jury Instructions

Jury Deliberations

Post Trial Proceedings
Sentencing

Roper v. Simmons
Criminal Appeal

CHAPTER 8 QUESTIONS

Appendices

Appendix A The Constitution of the United States

Appendix B The Declaration of Independence
Appendix C United States of America (Map)

Glossary
Bibliography
Table of Cases
Index

191
192
192
194
195
201
201
202

202
202
203
204
204
205
205
205

206
206
208
220

220

223
237
243

245
257

265
269



A Brief History of the
Constitution of the United States

The Constitution" establishes the structure of the federal government, distributes
power among the legislative, executive, and judicial branches of the government,
defines the rights and liberties of the American people, and specifies the sovereign
powers retained by the 50 states. Any law passed by either the federal government
or any of the state governments that conflicts with the Constitution is uncon-
stitutional and void.

Constitutional History

America’s story began in the early 1600s when English Pilgrims traveled across
the Atlantic Ocean to develop colonies (settlements) along the eastern coast of
the North American continent. During the first 100 years, England and the
colonies had mutually beneficial and compatible relations with each other.
While the colonies remained loyal to England and operated with self-sufficiency,
England provided them with military protection, a financial system, and a market
for trade. However, in 1760, when George III became the King of England and
began imposing oppressive laws, taxes, and trade restraints on the colonies, many
colonists’ attitudes toward England shifted from mutual co-operation to resent-
ment and opposition. The slogan “No Taxation Without Representation”
reflected their concerns about the new King and his new regime of regulations
and taxes, which they believed were being imposed on them without the oppor-
tunity to be represented in the British Parliament. An example of the colonists’

! Appendix A contains a copy of the Constitution. Italicized words are defined in the Glossary.



