



Diane S. Kaplan



Copyright © 2015 CCH Incorporated.

Published by Wolters Kluwer in New York.

Wolters Kluwer serves customers worldwide with CCH, Aspen Publishers, and Kluwer Law International products. (www.wolterskluwerlb.com)

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or utilized by any information storage or retrieval system, without written permission from the publisher. For information about permissions or to request permissions online, visit us at www.wolterskluwerlb.com, or a written request may be faxed to our permissions department at 212-771-0803.

To contact Customer Service, e-mail customer.service@wolterskluwer.com, call 1-800-234-1660, fax 1-800-901-9075, or mail correspondence to:

Wolters Kluwer Attn: Order Department PO Box 990 Frederick, MD 21705

Printed in the United States of America.

1234567890

ISBN 978-1-4548-5733-4

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Kaplan, Diane S., author.

An introduction to the American legal system, government, and Constitution / Diane S. Kaplan, the John Marshall Law School.

pages cm.—(Aspen college series) ISBN 978-1-4548-5733-4

1. Constitutional law—United States. 2. Federal government—United States. 3. Separation of powers—United States. 4. Civil rights—United States. 5. United States. Constitution. 1st Amendment. 6. Justice, Administration of—United States. 7. Courts—United States. 8. Criminal justice, Administration of—United States. 9. Law—United States. I. Title.

KF4550.K35 2015 342.73—dc23

2015020806



An Introduction to the American Legal System, Government, and Constitution

EDITORIAL ADVISORS

Erwin Chemerinsky

Dean and Distinguished Professor of Law Raymond Pryke Professor of First Amendment Law University of California, Irvine School of Law

Richard A. Epstein

Laurence A. Tisch Professor of Law New York University School of Law Peter and Kirsten Bedford Senior Fellow The Hoover Institution Senior Lecturer in Law The University of Chicago

Ronald J. Gilson

Charles J. Meyers Professor of Law and Business Stanford University Marc and Eva Stern Professor of Law and Business Columbia Law School

James E. Krier

Earl Warren DeLano Professor of Law The University of Michigan Law School

Richard K. Neumann, Jr.

Professor of Law Maurice A. Deane School of Law at Hofstra University

Robert H. Sitkoff

John L. Gray Professor of Law Harvard Law School

David Alan Sklansky

Professor of Law Stanford Law School

About Wolters Kluwer Law & Business

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business is a leading global provider of intelligent information and digital solutions for legal and business professionals in key specialty areas, and respected educational resources for professors and law students. Wolters Kluwer Law & Business connects legal and business professionals as well as those in the education market with timely, specialized authoritative content and information-enabled solutions to support success through productivity, accuracy and mobility.

Serving customers worldwide, Wolters Kluwer Law & Business products include those under the Aspen Publishers, CCH, Kluwer Law International, Loislaw, ftwilliam.com and MediRegs family of products.

CCH products have been a trusted resource since 1913, and are highly regarded resources for legal, securities, antitrust and trade regulation, government contracting, banking, pension, payroll, employment and labor, and healthcare reimbursement and compliance professionals.

Aspen Publishers products provide essential information to attorneys, business professionals and law students. Written by preeminent authorities, the product line offers analytical and practical information in a range of specialty practice areas from securities law and intellectual property to mergers and acquisitions and pension/benefits. Aspen's trusted legal education resources provide professors and students with high-quality, up-to-date and effective resources for successful instruction and study in all areas of the law.

Kluwer Law International products provide the global business community with reliable international legal information in English. Legal practitioners, corporate counsel and business executives around the world rely on Kluwer Law journals, looseleafs, books, and electronic products for comprehensive information in many areas of international legal practice.

Loislaw is a comprehensive online legal research product providing legal content to law firm practitioners of various specializations. Loislaw provides attorneys with the ability to quickly and efficiently find the necessary legal information they need, when and where they need it, by facilitating access to primary law as well as state-specific law, records, forms and treatises.

ftwilliam.com offers employee benefits professionals the highest quality plan documents (retirement, welfare and non-qualified) and government forms (5500/ PBGC, 1099 and IRS) software at highly competitive prices.

MediRegs products provide integrated health care compliance content and software solutions for professionals in healthcare, higher education and life sciences, including professionals in accounting, law and consulting.

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business, a division of Wolters Kluwer, is headquartered in New York. Wolters Kluwer is a market-leading global information services company focused on professionals.

An Introduction to the American Legal System, Government, and Constitution introduces the reader to the basic structures of government that inform the everyday thinking of lawyers in America. It presents historical and contemporary events that demonstrate how the American government has accommodated social progress while maintaining the rule of law in an ever-changing and highly diverse nation.

Chapter 1 presents a brief history of the Constitution of the United States. It explains the historical events and philosophical doctrines that influenced the colonists' efforts to seek independence from England and, as thirteen colonies, unite as one nation under the Constitution. Chapters 2, 3, and 4 examine the distribution of powers among the three branches of the federal government. Chapter 2 describes the organizational structure, powers, and limitations on the powers of the legislative branch. Chapter 3 examines the executive branch and the nature of presidential authority. Chapter 4 explains the organization of the judicial branch, its jurisdictional authority, and its role in developing national policy.

Chapter 5 presents the constitutional principles of separation of powers, checks and balances, and federalism by examining how these doctrines have influenced the relationships among the three branches of government. Chapter 6 presents First Amendment principles that affect the relationships between the rights and responsibilities of American citizens, and the powers, and restraints on the powers, of the government.

Chapter 7 explains how the federal and state judicial systems operate, and the relationships between the two systems. Chapter 8 examines the criminal law system and the due process protections the government must provide to criminal defendants.

Acknowledgments

The author wishes to express her gratitude to the numerous people whose valuable contributions made this book possible: Editors and proofreaders Matthew A. Rooney, Eileen Clabby, Susan Hilkevitch, and Terrence Flynn; anonymous reviewers and Anne Abramson, Barry Kozak, and Arthur Acevedo, who, on behalf of Wolters Kluwer offered commentaries and critiques to improve the subject matter and organization of the book; Cindy Uh, Developmental Editor at The Froebe Group; Carianne King, Production Editor at The Froebe Group, and Carol McGeehan, Publisher of Wolters Kluwer Legal Education.

The author is grateful for permission to reprint material from the following sources:

"Daniel Ellsberg," photograph. Hulton Archive / Stringer / Getty Images. Reprinted by permission of Getty Images.

"Gideon at 50," photograph. Associated Press / Wide World Photos. Reprinted by permission of AP Images.

"Remembering 9-11 – The World Trade Center Tragedy," photograph. Debra L Rothenberg / FilmMagic / Getty Images. Reprinted by permission of Getty Images.

"US Flag and Constitution," photograph. John-Mark Odero / Alamy. Reprinted by permission of Alamy.

"Wallace Integration," photograph. AP Photo. Reprinted by permission of AP Images.

"West Face of the United States Supreme Court Building in Washington, D.C.," photograph. CC-BY-SA-3.0/Matt H. Wade at Wikipedia; http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/User:UpstateNYer; http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-sa/3.0. Reprinted by permission of Matt H. Wade.

"World Trade Center Attacked," photograph. Robert Giroux / Getty Images. Reprinted by permission of Getty Images.

An Introduction to the American Legal System, Government, and Constitution

Summary of Contents

Table of Contents Preface Acknowledgements		xi xv xvii
Chapter 1	A Brief History of the Constitution of the United States	1
Chapter 2	Article I: The Legislative Branch	15
Chapter 3	Article II: The Executive Branch	47
Chapter 4	Article III: The Judicial Branch	79
Chapter 5	The Constitutional Doctrines of Separation of Powers, Checks and Balances, and Federalism	103
Chapter 6	First Amendment Constitutional Rights	133
Chapter 7	The American Litigation System	165
Chapter 8	The Criminal Litigation Process	187
Appendices		
Appendix A	The Constitution of the United States	223
Appendix B	The Declaration of Independence	237
Appendix C	United States of America (Map)	243
Glossary Bibliography Table of Cas Index	es	245 257 265 269

Table of Contents

Preface Acknowledgements	xvi xvi
Chapter $1 * A$ Brief History of the Constitution of the United States	
Constitutional History	1
The Declaration of Independence	2
The Revolutionary War	3
The Articles of Confederation	4
The Constitutional Convention	5
The Constitutional Plan of Government	8
Ratifying the Constitution	9
The Bill of Rights	10
CHAPTER 1 QUESTIONS	13
Chapter 2 * Article I: The Legislative Branch	
Article I Section 1: Congress	15
Article I Section 2: The House of Representatives	16
Representative Terms of Office	16
Representative Qualifications	16
House Vacancies	21
House Leadership	21
House Impeachment Power	21

Article I Section 3: The Senate	22
Senatorial Qualifications	22
Senatorial Leadership	22
Senatorial Impeachment Power	23
Article I Section 4: Elections and Annual Meet	ings 24
Article I Section 5: Internal Congressional Gov	ernance 24
Congressional Records	25
Congressional Adjournment	25
Article I Section 6: Compensation and Immunit	ty from Arrest 25
Congressional Immunity	26
Prohibitions Against Non Congressional Appoi	ntments 26
Article I Section 7: Revenue Bills, the Legislati	ive Process,
and the Presidential Veto	26
Legislative Committees	26
How a Bill Is Enacted into Law	27
Article I Section 8: Enumerated and Implied Po	owers of Congress 30
The Power to Tax	32
The Power to Regulate Commerce	32
Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United St	tates 33
United States v. Lopez	36
The Power to Establish Naturalization Laws	37
The Power to Establish Bankruptcy Laws	38
The Powers to Coin Money and Develop Stand	
Weights and Measures	38
The Power to Protect Intellectual Property	38
The Power to Establish a Federal Court System	
Military Power The Power to Command the Militia	39 39
The Power to Make All Laws Necessary and Pr	
Congress's Enumerated Powers	39
McCulloch v. Maryland	40
Article I Section 9: Limitations on Congression	
Article I Section 10: Limitations on State Power	
CHAPTER 2 QUESTIONS	45

Article II Section 1: The Office of the President and Vice President	47
Clinton v. Jones	48
The Electoral College	
Presidential Qualifications	57
Removal and Succession of the President	57
Presidential Compensation	59
Presidential Oath of Office	59
Article II Section 2: Presidential Powers	59
Presidential Power to Administer the Executive Branch	63
Presidential Pardon Power	66
Presidential Treaty Power	66
Presidential Appointment Power	66
Presidential Recess Appointment Power	67
Article II Section 3: Presidential Duties	67
The President's Duty to Convene and Adjourn Congress	68
Presidential Diplomatic Duties	68
Presidential Law Enforcement Duties	69
United States v. Nixon	72
Article II Section 4: Impeachment	75
CHAPTER 3 QUESTIONS	76
Chapter 4 * Article III: The Judicial Branch	
Article III Section 1: The Establishment of the Federal Judicial System	79
Federal District Courts	80
Federal Circuit Courts of Appeals	80
The United States Supreme Court	82
Opinions	83
Precedent	84
Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka	85
Judicial Independence	
Judicial Compensation	

Article III Section 2: Federal Jurisdiction	89
Supreme Court Jurisdiction	90
Marbury v. Madison	92
Constitutional Interpretation	95
Criminal Trials	97
Article III Section 3: Treason	97
The Court's Role in Making National Policy	98
CHAPTER 4 QUESTIONS	100
Chapter 5 * The Constitutional Doctrines of Separation of Powers, Checks and Balances, and Federalism	
Checks and Balances and Separation of Powers: The War Powers	104
Youngstown Sheet & Tube v. Sawyer	105
Rasul v. Bush	109
Hamdi v. Rumsfeld	112
Contemporary Federalism	120
The Civil War and the Post Civil War Constitutional Amendments	120
The Supremacy Clause and Medical Marijuana	123
The Full Faith and Credit Clause and Same-Sex Marriage	123
Goodridge v. Department of Public Health	125
Robicheaux v. James D. Caldwell	128
CHAPTER 5 QUESTIONS	130
Chapter 6 * First Amendment Constitutional Rights	
The First Amendment	134
Freedom of Religion	134
Wisconsin v. Yoder	135
United States v. Lee	139

Т	able of Contents	XIII
Freedom of Speech		141
Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Commu	nity School District	142
Morse v. Frederick		147
Freedom of the Press		151
New York Times Co. v. United States		153
In re: Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller		158
CHAPTER 6 QUESTIONS		160
Chapter 7 * The American Litigation	on System	
Organization of the State and Federal Court Systems		166
The Litigation Process		168
Trial Courts		168
The Courtroom		168
The Judges		169
The Lawyers		169
The Parties		170
The Proceedings		171
The Evidence		176
People of the State of New York v. Belge		177
The Jury		178
Appellate Courts		179
The Appeal Process		179
Opinions		180
Supreme Courts		180
George W. Bush v. Albert Gore, Jr.		182
CHAPTER 7 QUESTIONS		184
Chapter 8 * The Criminal Litigation	n Process	
Constitutional Provisions	:	187
What Is a Crime?	5	188
Pre Trial Proceedings	:	190
Search and Arrest Warrants		190

xiv Table of Contents

Grand Jury Proceedings and Preliminary Hearings		191
Criminal Defense Attorneys		192
Gideon v. Wainwright		192
Arrest		194
Clarence Gi	deon's <i>In Forma Pauperis</i> Petition	195
Bail Hearing		201
Arraignmen	t Hearing	201
Plea Bargaining		202
Trial Procee	dings	202
Speedy and	Public Trial	202
Criminal Jur	ries	203
Opening Sta	tements	204
Presentation	of Evidence	204
Closing Arg	uments	205
Jury Instruct	tions	205
Jury Deliber	ations	205
Post Trial P	roceedings	206
Sentencing		206
	Roper v. Simmons	208
Criminal Appeal		220
CHAPTER 8 QUESTIONS		220
Appendic	ces	
Appendix A	The Constitution of the United States	223
Appendix B	The Declaration of Independence	237
Appendix C	United States of America (Map)	243
	T.	
Glossary		245
Bibliography		257
Table of Cases		265
Index		269

A Brief History of the Constitution of the United States

The *Constitution*¹ establishes the structure of the federal government, distributes power among the *legislative*, *executive*, and *judicial branches* of the government, defines the *rights* and *liberties* of the American people, and specifies the *sovereign powers* retained by the 50 states. Any law passed by either the federal government or any of the state governments that conflicts with the Constitution is unconstitutional and void.

Constitutional History

America's story began in the early 1600s when English Pilgrims traveled across the Atlantic Ocean to develop *colonies* (settlements) along the eastern coast of the North American continent. During the first 100 years, England and the colonies had mutually beneficial and compatible relations with each other. While the colonies remained loyal to England and operated with self-sufficiency, England provided them with military protection, a financial system, and a market for trade. However, in 1760, when George III became the King of England and began imposing oppressive laws, taxes, and trade restraints on the colonies, many colonists' attitudes toward England shifted from mutual co-operation to resentment and opposition. The slogan "No Taxation Without Representation" reflected their concerns about the new King and his new regime of regulations and taxes, which they believed were being imposed on them without the opportunity to be represented in the British Parliament. An example of the colonists'

¹ Appendix A contains a copy of the Constitution. Italicized words are defined in the Glossary.